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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

 
To the Shareholders of EnviroTek Remediation Inc.:  

Opinion 

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of EnviroTek Remediation Inc. (the “Company”), which comprise 
the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2018, and the consolidated statements of 
comprehensive loss, cash flows and changes in shareholders’ equity for the year then ended, and notes to the 
consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. 

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the Company as at December 31, 2018 and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then 
ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.  

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under 
those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section 
of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our 
audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with 
these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our opinion.  

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern 

We draw attention to Note 1 to the consolidated financial statements, which indicates that the Company incurred a net 
loss of $750,718 during the year ended December 31, 2018 and, as of that date, the Company has working capital 
deficiency of $3,961,736. As stated in Note 1, these events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 
1, indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a 
going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

Other Matter 

The consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017 were audited by a another auditor whose 
reported dated April 30, 2018 expressed an unqualified opinion.  

Other Information 

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis. 

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and will not express any form 
of assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information 
identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated 
financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.  If, based 
on the work we have performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this 
other information, we are required to report that fact.  We have nothing to report in this regard. 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial 
Statements  

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in 
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines 
is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or error. 

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern 
basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no 
realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process. 



  

  

 

 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could 
reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial 
statements.  As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise 
professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due 
to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence 
that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Company’s internal control. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates 
and related disclosures made by management. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and based 
on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may 
cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material 
uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the 
financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based 
on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions 
may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the 
disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and 
events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing 
of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during 
our audit. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical 
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may 
reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Barry Hartley. 

 

 

DALE MATHESON CARR-HILTON LABONTE LLP 
CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS 
Vancouver, BC  

April 29, 2019 

 



 

  

ENVIROTEK REMEDIATION INC. 
(formerly Phoenix Metals Corporation) 
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position 
As at December 31, 2018 and 2017 
 

 December 31,  December 31,
 Notes 2018  2017
   
ASSETS  
Current Assets  

Cash  $ 125 $ 4,877
Restricted cash 6 -  222,267
Amounts receivable 11,443  9,176
Prepaid expenses 6,295  4,480

 17,863  240,800
   
Exploration and evaluation assets 7 -  1
   
TOTAL ASSETS $ 17,863 $ 240,801
   
   
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ DEFICIENCY   
Current Liabilities   

Accounts payable  9 $ 1,493,426 $ 1,190,639
Accrued liabilities 9 85,500  26,500
Share subscriptions payable 10 2,400,673  2,234,680

 3,979,599  3,451,819
   
Shareholders’ deficiency   

Share capital 10 22,159,424  22,159,424
Contributed surplus 1,724,224  1,724,224
Deficit (27,845,384)  (27,094,666)

 (3,961,736)  (3,211,018)
   
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ DEFICIENCY $ 17,863 $ 240,801

 
Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1) 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements 
 
 
 
 
 

 

”Brian Leenders”_______________ 

Director 

 

“Gregory Pearson”____________ 

Director 

 



 

  

ENVIROTEK REMEDIATION INC. 
(formerly Phoenix Metals Corporation) 
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss 
For the Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 

 
 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 For the Year Ended
 December 31,  

 Notes 2018  2017
Expenses   

Bad debt expenses $ - $ 25,000
Consulting and management fees 9 399,781  988,124
Exploration and evaluation expenditures 115,327  -
Foreign exchange loss (gain) 11,800  (8,158)
Office and miscellaneous 9 121,463  39,297
Professional fees 9 45,245  73,611
Transaction costs -    60,000
Transfer agent and filing fees 7,101  19,279

 700,717  1,197,153
   
Other income (expense)   
    Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets 7 (1)  -
    Interest income -  153
    Loan written off 8 (50,000)  -
   
Net loss for the year (750,718)  (1,197,000)
   
Comprehensive loss for the year $ (750,718) $ (1,197,000)
   
Basic and diluted loss per share $ (0.06) $ (0.10)
   
Weighted average number of common shares 
outstanding 11,878,381  11,878,381



 

  

ENVIROTEK REMEDIATION INC. 
(formerly Phoenix Metals Corporation) 
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 
For the Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 
 
 2018 2017 
Cash provided by (used in):  
  
Operating activities  
Comprehensive loss for the year $ (750,718) $ (1,197,000)
Items not affecting cash:  

Accrued interest -  1,758
Bad debt -  25,000
Foreign exchange -  (592)
Loan written off     50,000                -

Changes in non-cash working capital items:  
Amounts receivable  (2,267) 11,951
Prepaid expenses (1,814)   (3,280)
Accounts payable 302,787  (193,347)
Accrued liabilities 59,000  5,448
Foreign exchange (7,007)                 -

  
Cash used in operating activities (350,019)  (1,350,062)
 
Investing activities 

 

      Loan receivable  (50,000)                    -
 
Cash used in investing activities (50,000) 

                                   
                 - 

  
Financing activities 

Loan repayment                        - (87,789)
Share subscriptions received    173,000 1,381,639

 
Cash provided by financing activities 173,000 1,293,850
  
Net decrease in cash (227,019)      (56,212)
  
Cash, beginning of the year 227,144 283,356
  
Cash, end of the year $ 125 $ 227,144

 
Supplementary information 

Cash  125 4,877
Restricted cash - 222,267

 
Cash, end of the year $ 125 $ 227,144 

 
 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements 
 
 
 
 



 

  

ENVIROTEK REMEDIATION INC. 
(formerly Phoenix Metals Corporation) 
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholder’s Equity 
For the Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 
  

 Number of          Total 
common shares    Subscriptions  Contributed    Shareholders’ 

 outstanding  Share capital  received  surplus  Deficit  Deficiency 
   
Balance, December 31, 2017 11,878,381 $ 22,159,424 $              - $ 1,724,224 $ (27,094,666) $ (3,211,018)

      
Net and comprehensive loss for the year - -  -  -  (750,718) (750,718)

       
Balance, December 31, 2018 11,878,381 $ 22,159,424 $   - $ 1,724,224 $ (27,845,384) $ (3,961,736)
            
            
            
Balance, December 31, 2016 11,878,381 $ 22,159,424 $ 853,041 $ 1,724,224 $ (25,897,666) $ (1,160,977)

  
Subscription funds, cancellation of change 
of business transaction (note 10) 

   -               - (2,234,680) - - (2,234,680)

Subscription funds received (note 10)    -        - 1,381,639 - - 1,381,639
Net and comprehensive loss for the year - -                  - - (1,197,000) (1,197,000)

   
Balance, December 31, 2017 11,878,381 $ 22,159,424 $        - $ 1,724,224 $ (27,094,666) $ (3,211,018)

 
 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements



ENVIROTEK REMEDIATION INC. 
(formerly Phoenix Metals Corporation) 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017  
 

  

1. Nature of operations and going concern 

EnviroTek Remediation Inc. (formerly Phoenix Metals Corporation) (“the Company”) was incorporated in British Columbia on 
October 21, 1980 and is a public company listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”).  Previously, the principal business 
activity of the Company was the exploration and evaluation of mineral property interests in North America.  The corporate 
head office of the Company is located at 14th Floor, 1040 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, B.C., V6E 4H8.  

The Company is advancing its change of business (“COB”) through the culmination of a series of transactions in the 
hydrocarbon remediation sector.  
 
These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the assumption that the Company will continue as a going 
concern which contemplates that the Company will be able to realize its assets and settle its liabilities in the normal course 
as they come due for the foreseeable future.  As at December 31, 2018, the Company had no source of operating cash flows 
and reported a comprehensive loss for the year ended of $750,718 (December 31, 2017 - $1,197,000), working capital deficit 
of $3,961,736 (2017 - $3,211,019), and has an accumulated deficit of $27,845,382 (December 31, 2017 - $27,094,666), and 
the Company expects to incur further losses in the development of its business.  These factors cast substantial doubt about 
the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.  Management has estimated that the Company will require additional 
financing to meet its obligations for the next fiscal year.  Continued operations are dependent on the Company’s ability to 
complete equity financings and secure project debt financing. 

2. Basis of preparation 

a) Statement of compliance 

These consolidated financial statements are audited and represent the annual consolidated financial statements of the 
Company prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), as issued by International 
Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”), applicable to the preparation of consolidated financial statements.  These consolidated 
financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiary AKA Ventures USA Inc.  All inter-
company transactions have been eliminated upon consolidation.  

The Board of Directors approved these consolidated financial statements on April 29, 2019. 

b) Functional and presentation currency 

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the functional currency of the Company 
and its subsidiary. 

c) Critical accounting estimates and judgments 

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the 
application of policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities and contingency liabilities as at the date of the financial 
statements, and the reported amount of revenues and expenses during the reporting year.  Estimates and judgments are 
continuously evaluated and are based on management’s experience and other factors, including expectations of future events 
that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.  Actual results may differ from these estimates. 

The key critical judgment and sources of estimation uncertainty that have a significant risk of causing material adjustment to 
the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements are as follows: 

Critical judgment in applying accounting policies:  

Going concern 

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of the accounting principles applicable to a going 
concern, which assumes the Company’s ability to continue in operation for the foreseeable future and to realize its assets 
and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations. There are several adverse conditions that cast substantial 
doubt upon the soundness of this assumption. Refer to note 1 for more details. 

 



ENVIROTEK REMEDIATION INC. 
(formerly Phoenix Metals Corporation) 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017  
 

  

2. Basis of preparation (continued) 

Key sources of estimation uncertainty:  

Income taxes and recoverability of potential deferred tax assets 

In assessing the probability of realizing income tax assets recognized, management makes estimates related to expectations 
of future taxable income, applicable tax planning opportunities, expected timing of reversals of existing temporary differences 
and the likelihood that tax positions taken will be sustained upon examination by applicable tax authorities.   

Share-based payments 

The Company has an equity-settled share-based scheme for directors, officers, employees and consultants.  Management 
determines values for share-based payments using market-based valuation techniques.  The fair value of the market-based 
and performance-based non-vested share awards are determined at the date of grant using generally accepted valuation 
techniques.  Assumptions are made and judgment used in applying valuation techniques.  These assumptions and judgments 
include estimating the future volatility of the stock price, expected dividend yield, future employee turnover rates and for 
stock based compensation, future employee stock option exercise behaviors and corporate performance.  Such judgments 
and assumptions are inherently uncertain, and any changes in these assumptions affect the fair value estimates. 

3. Significant accounting policies  

The significant accounting policies of the Company are as follows: 

a) Principles of consolidation 

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned and controlled subsidiary.  
Control exists when the Company has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an 
entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities.  The financial statements of the subsidiary are included in the consolidated 
financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases.  All inter-company transactions 
and balances have been eliminated upon consolidation.  

b) Foreign currency translation 

The functional and reporting currency of the Company and its subsidiary is the Canadian dollar.  In preparing the financial 
statements of the individual entities, transactions in currencies other than the entity’s functional currency are recognised at 
the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions.  At the end of each reporting period, monetary items 
denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at that date.  Non-monetary items that are 
denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the date when the fair value was determined.  
Foreign exchange gains and losses are included in comprehensive loss. 

c) Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash is comprised of cash on hand and deposits in banks.  Cash equivalents are short-term, highly liquid investments with 
original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an 
insignificant risk of change in value. 

Restricted cash, as to withdrawal or use, are under terms of certain contractual agreements. 

d) Exploration and evaluation assets 

General exploration and evaluation expenditures incurred prior to acquiring the legal right to explore are charged to the 
statement of comprehensive loss as incurred. 

 

 

 



ENVIROTEK REMEDIATION INC. 
(formerly Phoenix Metals Corporation) 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017  
 

  

3. Significant accounting policies (continued) 

d) Exploration and evaluation assets (continued) 

Exploration and evaluation assets represent the costs incurred on the exploration and evaluation of potential mineral 
resources and include costs such as exploratory drilling, sample testing, activities in relation to evaluation of technical 
feasibility and commercial viability of extracting a mineral resource, surveying, geological and geotechnical expenditures, land 
maintenance, sampling and storage, mineral claims and permits, and general and administrative costs relating to the support 
of exploration and evaluation activities.  If economically recoverable ore reserves are developed, capitalized costs of the 
exploration and evaluation assets are reclassified as mining assets and amortized using the unit of production method.  No 
amortization charge is recognized in respect of exploration and evaluation assets.  When an exploration and evaluation asset 
is abandoned, all related costs are written off to profit or loss.  

The amounts shown for exploration and evaluation assets do not necessarily represent present or future values.  The 
recoverability of these assets is dependent upon successful development or sale of the undeveloped project.  All capitalized 
exploration and evaluation expenditures are assessed for impairment if facts and circumstances indicate that impairment 
may exist.  If a project does not prove viable or is abandoned, all unrecoverable costs associated with the project, net of any 
impairment provisions are recognized in comprehensive loss.   

e) Impairment of non-financial assets  

Non-financial assets are evaluated at the end of each reporting period by management for indicators that carrying value is 
impaired and may not be recoverable.  When indicators of impairment are present, the recoverable amount of an asset is 
evaluated at the level of a cash generating unit (“CGU”), the smallest identifiable group of assets that generates cash inflows 
that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or group of assets, where the recoverable amount of the 
CGU is the greater of the CGU’s fair value less costs to sell and its value in use.  In assessing value in use, the estimated future 
cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments to the 
time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.  
If the recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the 
asset or CGU is reduced to its recoverable amount.  An impairment loss is recognized in the statement of comprehensive loss. 

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses for assets with a finite useful life, the carrying amount of the asset or CGU 
is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed 
the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset or CGU in prior 
periods.  A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized in the statement of comprehensive loss. 

f) Share-based payments  

Equity-settled share-based payments to employees and others providing similar services are measured at the fair value of 
the equity instruments at the grant date using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. 

The fair value is estimated at grant date and each tranche is recognized on a graded-vesting basis over the period the options 
vest.  At the end of each reporting period, the Company revises its estimate of the number of equity instruments expected to 
vest.  The impact of the revision of the original estimates, if any, is recognized in comprehensive loss such that the cumulative 
expense reflects the revised estimate, with a corresponding adjustment to contributed surplus.  

Equity-settled share-based payment transactions with parties other than employees are measured at the fair value of the 
goods or services received, except where that fair value cannot be estimated reliably, in which case they are measured at the 
fair value of the equity instruments granted, measured at the date the entity obtains the goods or the counterparty renders 
the service. 

 

 

 



ENVIROTEK REMEDIATION INC. 
(formerly Phoenix Metals Corporation) 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017  
 

  

g) Earnings (loss) per share 

Basic earnings (loss) per share (“EPS”) is calculated by dividing profit or loss attributable to ordinary equity holders 
(numerator) by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding (denominator) during the period.  The 
denominator is calculated by adjusting the shares issued at the beginning of the period by the number of shares bought back 
during the period, multiplied by a time-weighting factor. 

Diluted EPS is calculated by adjusting the earnings and number of shares for the effects of dilutive options and other dilutive 
potential units.  The effects of anti-dilutive potential units are ignored in calculating diluted EPS.   

h) Income taxes 

Tax expense comprises current and deferred tax.  Tax expense is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent it relates to 
items recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. 

Current tax expense is based on the results for the period as adjusted for items that are not taxable or not deductible.  Current 
tax is calculated using tax rates and laws that were enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period.  
Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation 
is subject to interpretation.  Provisions are established where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to tax 
authorities. 

Deferred taxes are the taxes expected to be payable or recoverable on differences between the carrying amount of assets in 
the statement of financial position and their corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit or loss, and 
are accounted for using the liability method.  Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary 
differences between the carrying amounts of assets and their corresponding tax bases.  Deferred tax assets are recognized 
to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be 
utilized.  Such assets and liabilities are not recognized if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of goodwill 
or from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of other assets in a transaction that affects neither the 
taxable profit nor the accounting profit. 

Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences.  However, deferred tax liabilities are not 
recognized for taxable temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiary where the reversal of the temporary 
difference can be controlled and it is probable that the difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future, or on temporary 
differences that arise from goodwill which is not deductible for tax purposes. 

Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which the 
deductible temporary differences can be utilized.  Deferred tax assets are reviewed at the end of the reporting period and 
reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the 
asset to be recovered. 

i) Financial instruments 

The Company adopted all of the requirements of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments on January 1, 2018. IFRS 9 replaces IAS 39 
Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. IFRS 9 utilizes a revised model for recognition and measurement of 
financial instruments in a single, forward-looking “expected loss” impairment model.  
 
The following is the Company’s new accounting policy for financial instruments under IFRS 9: 
 

 

 

 

 

 



ENVIROTEK REMEDIATION INC. 
(formerly Phoenix Metals Corporation) 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017  
 

  

3. Significant accounting policies (continued) 

i) Financial instruments (continued) 

(i) Classification 
 
The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: at fair value through profit and loss (“FVTPL”), at 
fair value through other comprehensive income (loss) (“FVTOCI”) or at amortized cost. The Company determines the 
classification of financial assets at initial recognition. The classification of debt instruments is driven by the Company’s 
business model for managing the financial assets and their contractual cash flow characteristics.  Equity instruments that are 
held for trading are classified as FVTPL. For other equity instruments, on the day of acquisition the Company can make an 
irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate them as at FVTOCI. Financial liabilities are measured 
at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as instruments held for trading or derivatives) or 
if the Company has opted to measure them at FVTPL. 
 
The Company completed a detailed assessment of its financial assets and liabilities as at January 1, 2018. The following table 
shows the original classification under IAS 39 and the new classification under IFRS 9: 

 
Financial assets/liabilities Original Classification IAS 39 New Classification IFRS 9
Cash and cash equivalents FVTPL FVTPL
Accounts receivable Amortized cost Amortized cost 
Accounts payable Amortized cost Amortized cost 
Share subscription payable Amortized cost Amortized cost 

 
The adoption of IFRS 9 resulted in no impact to the opening accumulated deficit nor to the opening balance of accumulated 
comprehensive income on January 1, 2018.  
 
(ii) Measurement  

 
Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost 
Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value plus or minus transaction costs, 
respectively, and subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment. 

 
Financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL 
Financial assets and liabilities carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in the 
statements of comprehensive loss. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the 
financial assets and liabilities held at FVTPL are included in the statements of comprehensive loss in the period in which they 
arise.  
 
Debt investments at FVTOCI 
These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Interest income calculated using the effective interest method, foreign 
exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in profit or loss. Other net gains and losses are recognised in OCI. 
On derecognition, gains and losses accumulated in Other Comprehensive Income (“OCI”) are reclassified to profit or loss. 

 
Equity investments at FVTOCI 
These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Dividends are recognised as income in profit or loss unless the dividend 
clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net gains and losses are recognised in OCI and are 
never reclassified to profit or loss. 
 
 
 
 
 



ENVIROTEK REMEDIATION INC. 
(formerly Phoenix Metals Corporation) 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017  
 

  

 (iii) Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost 
 

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost.  
At each reporting date, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the lifetime 
expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition. If at the 
reporting date, the financial asset has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures the loss 
allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the twelve month expected credit losses. The Company shall recognize 
in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss, as an impairment gain or loss, the amount of expected credit losses (or 
reversal) that is required to adjust the loss allowance at the reporting date to the amount that is required to be recognized.  

 
(iv) Derecognition  

 
Financial assets 
The Company derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the financial assets expire, or 
when it transfers the financial assets and substantially all of the associated risks and rewards of ownership to another entity.  

 
Financial liabilities 
The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled, or expire.  The 
Company also derecognizes a financial liability when the terms of the liability are modified such that the terms and / or cash 
flows of the modified instrument are substantially different, in which case a new financial liability based on the modified 
terms is recognized at fair value.   

 
Gains and losses on derecognition are recognized in profit or loss. 
 

j) New accounting standards, amendments and interpretations  

Issued but not yet effective: 
 

The IASB issued the following standards, which are not yet effective and have not been applied in the preparation of these 
consolidated financial statements. The Company is in the process of determining the extent of the impact on its financial 
statements.  
 

(i) IFRS 16 applies to the recognition, classification, measurement and disclosure of leases.  The standard provides 
a single lessee accounting model, requiring lessees to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases unless the 
lease is for a term of 12 months or less or the underlying asset has a low value.  IFRS 16 supersedes IAS 17, 
Leases, IFRIC 4, Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease, SIC-15, Operating Leases – Incentives, 
and SIC-27, Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease.  IFRS 16 is effective 
for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. 
 
There will be no financial statement impact on the adoption of IFRS 16. 

 
Other accounting standards or amendments to existing accounting standards that have been issued but have future effective 
dates are either not applicable or are not expected to have a significant impact on the Company’s financial statements.  
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(formerly Phoenix Metals Corporation) 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017  
 

  

4.    Capital management  

The Company classifies its share capital and contributed surplus as capital, which at December 31, 2018 totalled $23,883,648 
(2017 - $23,883,648).  When managing capital, the Company’s objective is to ensure the entity continues as a going concern 
as well as to maintain adequate levels of funding to support its ongoing operations and development such that it can continue 
to provide optimal returns to shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders.  The Board of Directors does not establish 
qualitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company’s management to 
sustain future development of the business.  The Company is dependent upon external financing to fund its activities.  In 
order to carry out its business activity and pay for administrative costs, the Company will spend its existing working capital 
and raise additional amounts as needed.  Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and 
believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is appropriate.  There were no changes in the Company’s 
approach to capital management during the year.  The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital 
requirements. 

5. Financial instruments and financial risk management 

a) Fair value 

The fair value of financial instruments is the amount of consideration that would be agreed upon in an arm’s length 
transaction between knowledgeable, willing parties who are under no compulsion to act.  Fair values are determined by 
reference to quoted market prices, as appropriate, in the most advantageous market for that instrument to which the 
Company has immediate access.  Where quoted market prices are not available, the Company uses the closing price of the 
most recent transaction for that instrument.  In the absence of an active market, fair values are determined based on 
prevailing market rates for instruments with similar characteristics.  The fair value of current financial instruments 
approximates their carrying values as long as they are short term in nature.   

b) Fair value hierarchy 

Financial instruments that are held at fair value are categorized based on a valuation hierarchy which is determined by the 
valuation methodology utilized: 

Level 1 – quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 

Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly 
(that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices); and 

Level 3 – inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs). 

The Company's financial instruments are carried at amortized cost with the exception of cash and restricted cash. These 
instruments have been assessed on the fair value hierarchy described above and classified as Level 1.  

There were no transfers between levels 1 and 2 during the year. 

c) Financial risks 

(i) Interest rate risk 

The Company’s interest rate risk arises primarily from the interest received on cash, which is invested on a short-term basis 
to enable adequate liquidity for payment of operational and capital expenditures. Therefore, interest rate risk is considered 
minimal. 

(ii) Foreign currency risk 

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on fluctuations related to cash and cash equivalents, demand loan payable 
and accounts payable and accrued liabilities that are denominated in US dollars.  The Company does not use derivative 
instruments to reduce its exposure to foreign exchange risk.  A 10% change in the value of the US dollar against the Canadian 
dollar would have an impact of $250 on the Company’s comprehensive loss. 
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5. Financial instruments and financial risk management (continued) 

(iii) Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk of loss if counterparties do not fulfill their contractual obligations.  The Company’s credit risk is primarily 
attributable to cash and amounts receivable.  The Company limits its exposure to credit risk on cash as these financial 
instruments are held with major Canadian and international banks, from which management believes the risk of loss to be 
remote.  The carrying amount of financial assets recorded in the financial statements, net of any allowances, represents the 
Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk. 

(v) Liquidity risk 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they come due.  The Company 
manages liquidity risk by maintaining cash.  Liquidity requirements are managed based on expected cash flow to ensure there 
is capital to meet short term and long-term obligations.  As at December 31, 2018, the Company did not have sufficient cash 
on hand to pay its short-term creditors and does not generate cash from its operations.  Accordingly, liquidity risk is 
considered high.   

6.         Restricted cash 

As of December 31, 2018, the Company has restricted cash of $Nil (2017 - $222,267). Subscription funds of this amount were 
received and are held in trust by the Company’s legal counsel and are only to be released upon the closing of the COB 
transaction (Note 10). 

7.         Exploration and evaluation assets 

A reconciliation of exploration and evaluation assets is as follows: 

Copper Joe,  
Arizona  Total

   
Balance, December 31, 2016 and December 31, 2017 $ 1 $ 1
Write off  (1)  
Balance, December 31, 2017 and December 31, 2018 $ - $ 1

 

Copper Joe, Arizona, USA 

During the year ended December 31, 2013, the Company recorded an impairment allowance on the Copper Joe property in 
the amount of $1,918,901 as the Company has decided to discontinue exploration on this property, bringing the carrying 
value to $1.  
 
During the year ended December 31, 2018, the Company wrote off exploration and evaluation asset of $1. 
 
8.         Loan receivable 

The Company was advancing its COB through the culmination of a series of transactions in the hydrocarbon remediation 
sector. On February 20, 2018, the Company announced it had executed an option agreement dated January 25, 2018 whereby 
and subject to due diligence which is ongoing, the Company can acquire an initial 35% equity interest in OmniSync Clean 
Energy Technology Inc. (“OmniSync”) by making $1,000,000 in cash payments at any time prior to the First Anniversary of the 
Option Agreement. The Company must make a $50,000 (paid) down payment within 30 days of the execution of the Option 
Agreement which shall be deemed to be a loan until the balance of $950,000 has been paid. The Company has the further 
option to acquire an additional 35% equity interest (70% cumulative) in OmniSync by making a further $1,000,000 in cash 
payments at any time prior to the eighteen month anniversary of the Option Agreement. The amounts paid under the option 
agreement will be utilized to further develop the business of OmniSync. The initial shareholders of OmniSync will retain a 
2.5% Operating Margin Royalty.   
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8.         Loan receivable (continued) 

Upon the Company exercising the options for 70% of OmniSync, it will have the right of first refusal to purchase any or all of  
the shares of OmniSync still owned by the initial shareholders that the initial shareholders wish to sell. The Company has the 
right to maintain its 70% equity interest in the Company in any subsequent financing offered by the Company. Following the 
completion of its due diligence, the Company terminated its previously announced transaction with Omnisync. The Company 
has wrote off the loan receivable of $50,000.  
 
9.            Related party transactions 

During the year ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, the Company entered into transactions with the related parties as 
below: 
 

     
    
 
 
 
 
Name 

 
 
 
 
Relationship 

 
 
 
Nature of 
Transaction 

Fees incurred 
for the year 

ended 
December 31, 

2018  

Fees incurred 
for the year 

ended 
December 31, 

2017 

 
Balance 

payable at 
December 

31, 2018 

Balance 
payable at 
December 

31, 2017 
     
Nexvu Services Inc. Owned by Nexvu 

Capital Corporation, 
which Brian Leeners, 
Greg Pearson and 
Gordon Fretwell are 
shareholders 
 

Rent and corporate 
services 

$ 120,000 $ 120,000 $ 97,800 $ 64,150 

Nexvu Capital Corporation Brian Leeners, Greg 
Pearson and Gordon 
Fretwell are 
shareholders 
 

Demand loan - -  73,577 51,557 

Brian Leeners Chief executive officer 
and director 

Management services 120,000 120,000  336,170 267,420

     
Global Link Capital Greg Pearson, director 

of the Company, is a 
shareholder 

Management services 120,000    120,000  241,783 167,183

    
Greg Pearson Director Management services -                    -  5,400 -
    
Gordon J. Fretwell, Law 
Corporation 

Gordon Fretwell is a 
shareholder of Nexvu 
Capital Corporation. 
 

Legal services 30,000      57,991  187,052 157,052

0733351 BC Ltd. Owned by Nexvu 
Capital Corporation, 
which Brian Leeners, 
Greg Pearson and 
Gordon Fretwell are 
shareholders 
 

Property option            -           -  10,237 9,480

AE Financial Management 
Ltd. 

Edward Low, chief 
financial officer, is a 
shareholder 

Accounting services 42,000     42,000  43,838          16,013

   $ 432,000 $ 459,991 $ 995,857 $ 732,855

 
The amounts payable to related parties summarized as above were included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.  
Balances owing are unsecured, non-interest bearing and have no specified terms of repayment.   
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10.           Share capital 
 
Authorized:  unlimited common voting shares, without par value.  

Subscriptions received 

As at December 31, 2018, the Company had received subscription funds in the amount of $2,400,673 (December 31, 2017 - 
$2,234,680) to be applied towards a future private placement at $0.20 per unit. Each unit would consist of one common share 
and one share purchase warrant enabling the holder to acquire one additional common share at a price of $0.50 per share 
for one year from closing of the private placement.  

The COB transaction in which the subscriptions were intended for termination, and therefore, the subscriptions received have 
been reclassified to liabilities as share subscriptions payable. As at December 31, 2018, $Nil (December 31, 2017 - $222,267), 
is held in trust, by the Company’s legal counsel and only to be released upon the closing of the COB transaction (Note 6).  

11.         Options and warrants 

a)         Stock options 

During the year ended December 31, 2018, 125,000 stock options expired.   

A summary of changes in stock options during the period is as follows: 

 Weighted Weighted
 average average
 Number of exercise option life
 options price (years)
  
Balance, December 31, 2017 125,000 0.80 0.44
Expired (125,000) (0.80)
Balance, December 31, 2018 - - -

 

The contributed surplus records items recognized as stock-based compensation expense until such time that the stock 
options are exercised, at which time the corresponding amount will be transferred to share capital. 
 
There are no stock options issued and outstanding as at December 31, 2018. 

b)  Warrants 

There are no warrants issued and outstanding as at December 31, 2018 (December 31, 2017 – Nil). 

12.         Segmented information 

The Company has one reportable operating segment, future development of new business opportunity.  All of the Company’s 
assets are located in Canada. 

13.         Income taxes 

The following table reconciles the expected income tax payable at the Canadian federal and provincial statutory income tax 
rates to the amounts recognized in the statements of operations and comprehensive loss for the period ended December 31, 
2018 and 2017.  
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13.         Income taxes (continued) 

 
2018 2017

  
Loss before income taxes $ (750,718) $ (1,197,000)
Statutory tax rate 27.00% 26.00%
  
Expected income tax recovery  (202,694) (311,220)
  
Differences due to recognition of items for tax purposes:  
     Non-deductible items  - 22,141
      Functional currency adjustments (43,861) 80,081
      Foreign tax rate difference 9,747 -
      Change in tax rate 102,793 -
 Change in deferred tax asset not recognized 134,015 208,998
Total income tax recovery  $ - $ -

 
Deferred taxes reflect the tax effects of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for 
financial reporting purposes and their tax values. The unrecognized deductible temporary differences are as follows: 
 

Canada 2018 2017
  
    Property and Equipment   $                11,687 $                   11,687
    Mineral Properties               6,723,554 6,558,227
    Capital Losses               4,350,934 4,350,934 
    Non-capital Losses              6,683,687 6,098,297
Unrecognized deductible temporary differences $        17,769,862 $          17,079,136

 
US 2018 2017
  

    Net operating loss $ 2,094,988 $ 1,932,538
Unrecognized deductible temporary differences $ 2,094,988 $ 1,932,538

 
As at December 31, 2018, the Company has not recognized a deferred tax asset in respect of non-capital loss carryforwards 
of approximately $6,683,687 (2017: $6,098,297) which may be carried forward to apply against future income tax for 
Canadian income tax purposes, subject to the final determination by taxation authorities, expiring in the following years: 
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13.         Income taxes (continued) 

Expiry  
2026                  $         208,384 
2027                            506,549  
2028                            357,043  
2029                            282,341  
2030                            383,947  
2031                            507,230  
2032                            646,267  
2033                            556,498  
2034                            483,891  
2035                            516,019  
2036                            584,753  
2037                         1,065,375 
2038                            585,390 
Total                                    $   6,683,687     

 
The Company has net operating loss carryforwards of $2,094,985 (2017 - $1,932,538) which may be carried forward to 
apply against future income tax for US tax purposes, as follows: 
 

Expiry  
2032                       $    2,089,637 
2033                                     5,351 
Total                        $    2,094,988 

 
14. Comparative figures 
 
Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the financial statement presentation adopted for the 
current year. 


